operating experience along with Margins for Adverse Deviations (MfADs), to
determine the reserve required at the valuation date, such that the reserve and future
expected cash flow receipts (e.g. premium, and investment income) are sufficient to
meet all future cash flow expenditures (e.g. benefits and expenses).

2 Both individual and group business has been modelled on AXIS (actuarial valuation

software) using a report summary of records provided by the management of TRINRE.

3 Considering the statutory requirements in Trinidad, all policies with negative reserves
have been excluded from the reserves figures and set to zero.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

64 TRINRE 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

 41

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at March 31, 2020
(with comparatives for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2019)

14. Insurance Liabilities (continued)

(b) (iv) Sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions:

 The sensitivity of the actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions is presented below, assuming

there is a simultaneous change in the assumption across all products.

   Increase in actuarial
   liabilities, net

 2020 2019
   $  $

 Policy related assumptions
  1% decrease in interest rates 953,077 286,473
  10% increase in future mortality rates 1,069,525 395,992
  10% decrease in future lapse rates 352,049 130,372
  10% increase in future expense level 398,434 236,312

(c) Analysis of claims reports on short term insurance contracts:

   2020
  Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
  Notes Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $   $   $
Provision for claims
  reported by policyholders  34,150,828 19,230,523 14,920,305

Provision for claims
  incurred but not reported (IBNR)  13,281,775 8,278,685 5,003,090

Total claims reported and IBNR 14(f) 47,432,603 27,509,207 19,923,396

Provision for unearned premiums 14(e)   53,298,634 36,830,822 16,467,812

Total insurance contracts liabilities 100,731,237 64,340,029 36,391,208

   2019
  Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
  Notes Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $   $   $
Provision for claims
  reported by policyholders 35,392,660 19,317,347 16,075,313
Provision for claims
  incurred but not reported (IBNR)   3,932,434 2,088,718 1,843,716

Total claims reported and IBNR 14(d)(ii) 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029

Provision for unearned premiums 14(e) 58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

Total insurance contracts liabilities 97,445,951 62,983,071 34,462,880

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 42

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at March 31, 2020
(with comparatives for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2019)

14. Insurance Liabilities (continued)

(d) Movement on the provision for claims on short term insurance contracts:

 Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
   Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $ $   $

At March 31, 2019 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029
Claims incurred 39,495,081 25,644,178 13,850,903
Claims paid during the year (31,387,572)  (19,541,036)  (11,846,536)

At March 31, 2020 47,432,603 27,509,207 19,923,396

At January 1, 2018 37,535,558 18,823,911 18,711,647
Claims incurred 40,891,931 24,782,740 16,109,191
Claims paid during the period (39,102,395) (22,200,586) (16,901,809)

At March 31, 2019 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029

(e) Provision for unearned premiums on short term insurance contracts:

 Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
   Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $ $   $

At March 31, 2019   58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

Premium written in the year 123,716,982  89,982,134   33,734,848
Premium earned during the year (128,539,205)  (94,728,318)  (33,810,887)

At March 31, 2020   53,298,634 36,830,822 16,467,812

At January 1, 2018   58,224,054 42,708,409 15,515,645
Premium written in the period 171,978,655 131,474,435 40,504,220
Premium earned during the period (171,732,149) (132,424,242) (39,307,907)
Portfolio transfer (   349,703) (   181,596) (   168,107)

At March 31, 2019   58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

65TRINRE 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

 41

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at March 31, 2020
(with comparatives for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2019)

14. Insurance Liabilities (continued)

(b) (iv) Sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions:

 The sensitivity of the actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions is presented below, assuming

there is a simultaneous change in the assumption across all products.

   Increase in actuarial
   liabilities, net

 2020 2019
   $  $

 Policy related assumptions
  1% decrease in interest rates 953,077 286,473
  10% increase in future mortality rates 1,069,525 395,992
  10% decrease in future lapse rates 352,049 130,372
  10% increase in future expense level 398,434 236,312

(c) Analysis of claims reports on short term insurance contracts:

   2020
  Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
  Notes Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $   $   $
Provision for claims
  reported by policyholders  34,150,828 19,230,523 14,920,305

Provision for claims
  incurred but not reported (IBNR)  13,281,775 8,278,685 5,003,090

Total claims reported and IBNR 14(f) 47,432,603 27,509,207 19,923,396

Provision for unearned premiums 14(e)   53,298,634 36,830,822 16,467,812

Total insurance contracts liabilities 100,731,237 64,340,029 36,391,208

   2019
  Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
  Notes Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $   $   $
Provision for claims
  reported by policyholders 35,392,660 19,317,347 16,075,313
Provision for claims
  incurred but not reported (IBNR)   3,932,434 2,088,718 1,843,716

Total claims reported and IBNR 14(d)(ii) 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029

Provision for unearned premiums 14(e) 58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

Total insurance contracts liabilities 97,445,951 62,983,071 34,462,880

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 42

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at March 31, 2020
(with comparatives for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2019)

14. Insurance Liabilities (continued)

(d) Movement on the provision for claims on short term insurance contracts:

 Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
   Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $ $   $

At March 31, 2019 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029
Claims incurred 39,495,081 25,644,178 13,850,903
Claims paid during the year (31,387,572)  (19,541,036)  (11,846,536)

At March 31, 2020 47,432,603 27,509,207 19,923,396

At January 1, 2018 37,535,558 18,823,911 18,711,647
Claims incurred 40,891,931 24,782,740 16,109,191
Claims paid during the period (39,102,395) (22,200,586) (16,901,809)

At March 31, 2019 39,325,094 21,406,065 17,919,029

(e) Provision for unearned premiums on short term insurance contracts:

 Insurance Reinsurers’
 Contracts Share of
   Liabilities Liabilities Net
   $ $   $

At March 31, 2019   58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

Premium written in the year 123,716,982  89,982,134   33,734,848
Premium earned during the year (128,539,205)  (94,728,318)  (33,810,887)

At March 31, 2020   53,298,634 36,830,822 16,467,812

At January 1, 2018   58,224,054 42,708,409 15,515,645
Premium written in the period 171,978,655 131,474,435 40,504,220
Premium earned during the period (171,732,149) (132,424,242) (39,307,907)
Portfolio transfer (   349,703) (   181,596) (   168,107)

At March 31, 2019   58,120,857 41,577,006 16,543,851

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66 TRINRE 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

 43

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the  Financial Statements

As at March 31, 2020
(with comparatives for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2019)

14. Insurance Liabilities (continued)

(f) Claims development:

Claims development information is disclosed in order to illustrate the insurance risk inherent
in the company. The top part of the table shows how the estimates of total claims for each
accident year develop over time. The estimates are increased or decreased as losses are paid
and more information becomes known about the severity of unpaid claims. The lower part of
the table provides a reconciliation of the total provision included in the statement of financial
position and the estimate of cumulative claims.

Analysis of net claims development